ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING OTHELLO MUNICIPAL CODE APPENDIX S
TO CHAPTER 12.16 OF CHAPTER 12.16 ENTITLED
“POTABLE WATER AND SEWER SERVICE AND RATES”

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OTHELLO, WASHINGTON DOES ORDAIN AS

FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Amendment. Othello Municipal Code Appendix S to Chapter 12.16 is
amended to provide:

APPENDIX S TO CHAPTER 12.16

Effective December 16, 2024, December 16, 2025, and December 16, 2056 the monthly sewer

charges shall be as follows:

2025 2026 2027
Effective . . . . .
December 16 Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective
) Oezcz 01 December 16, December 16, December 16, December 16, December 16,
Category Mont.hl 2024: Monthly 2025: Monthly | 2025: Monthly 2026: Monthly | 2026: Monthly
Charge};nsi de Charge Outside | Charge Inside Charge Outside | Charge Inside Charge Outside
City Limits City Limits City Limits City Limits City Limits City Limits
Separate family $65.10 $97.65 $65.42 $98.14 $65.75 $98.63
residence
Per additional
residential unit or $61.27 $91.91 $61.58 $92.37 $61.88 $92.83
occupant
Churches and
noncommercial $65.10 $97.65 $65.42 $98.14 $65.75 $98.63
meeting facilities
Schools $65.10 $97.65 $65.42 $98.14 $65.75 $98.63
Schools — Per student $2.00 $3.00 $2.01 $3.01 $2.02 $3.03
and employee
Commercial single
occupancy users for $65.10 $97.65 $65.42 $98.14 $65.75 $98.63
up to 1,000 cubic
feet
Commercial single
occupancy users -
Each additional 100 $2.63 $3.94 $2.64 $3.96 $2.65 $3.98
cubic feet of water
used over 1,000
cubic feet
Commercial -
Multiple occupants — $65.10 $97.65 $65.42 $98.14 $65.75 $98.63
1% occupant
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Commercial —
Multiple Occupants —
Each additional
occupant

$54.47

$81.71

$54.74

$82.12

$55.02

$82.53

Commercial multiple
occupancy users -
Each additional 100
cubic feet of water
used over 1,000
cubic feet

$2.63

$3.94

$2.64

$3.96

$2.65

$3.98

Motels — First 1,000
cubic feet of water
Used

$65.10

$97.65

$65.42

$98.14

$65.75

$98.63

Motels — Each
additional 100 cubic
feet of water used

$2.63

$3.94

$2.64

$3.96

$2.65

$3.98

Industries with no
industrial discharge

$65.10

$97.65

$65.42

$98.14

$65.75

$98.63

Industries with no
industrial discharge.
Each additional
employee over three

3)

$2.00

$3.00

$2.01

$3.01

$2.02

$3.03

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect five days after its
passage and publication of its summary as provided by law.

PASSED by the City Council of Othello, Washington, this 12" day of November , 2024.

ATTEST:

By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:_

Tania Morelos, City Clerk

Hillary Evans, City Attorney

PASSED the 12" day of November, 2024

APPROVED the 12" day of November, 2024
PUBLISHED the
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Shawn R. Logan, Mayor
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