## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING OTHELLO MUNICIPAL CODE APPENDIX S TO CHAPTER 12.16 OF CHAPTER 12.16 ENTITLED "POTABLE WATER AND SEWER SERVICE AND RATES"

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OTHELLO, WASHINGTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Amendment. Othello Municipal Code Appendix S to Chapter 12.16 is amended to provide:

## **APPENDIX S TO CHAPTER 12.16**

Effective December 16, 2024, December 16, 2025, and December 16, 2056 the monthly sewer charges shall be as follows:

	2025		2026		2027	
Category	Effective December 16, 2024: Monthly Charge Inside City Limits	Effective December 16, 2024: Monthly Charge Outside City Limits	Effective December 16, 2025: Monthly Charge Inside City Limits	Effective December 16, 2025: Monthly Charge Outside City Limits	Effective December 16, 2026: Monthly Charge Inside City Limits	Effective December 16, 2026: Monthly Charge <b>Outside</b> City Limits
Separate family residence	\$65.10	\$97.65	\$65.42	\$98.14	\$65.75	\$98.63
Per additional residential unit or occupant	\$61.27	\$91.91	\$61.58	\$92.37	\$61.88	\$92.83
Churches and noncommercial meeting facilities	\$65.10	\$97.65	\$65.42	\$98.14	\$65.75	\$98.63
Schools	\$65.10	\$97.65	\$65.42	\$98.14	\$65.75	\$98.63
Schools – Per student and employee	\$2.00	\$3.00	\$2.01	\$3.01	\$2.02	\$3.03
Commercial single occupancy users for up to 1,000 cubic feet	\$65.10	\$97.65	\$65.42	\$98.14	\$65.75	\$98.63
Commercial single occupancy users - Each additional 100 cubic feet of water used over 1,000 cubic feet	\$2.63	\$3.94	\$2.64	\$3.96	\$2.65	\$3.98
Commercial - Multiple occupants – 1st occupant	\$65.10	\$97.65	\$65.42	\$98.14	\$65.75	\$98.63

Ordinance No.	

Commercial – Multiple Occupants – Each additional occupant	\$54.47	\$81.71	\$54.74	\$82.12	\$55.02	\$82.53
Commercial multiple occupancy users - Each additional 100 cubic feet of water used over 1,000 cubic feet	\$2.63	\$3.94	\$2.64	\$3.96	\$2.65	\$3.98
Motels – First 1,000 cubic feet of water Used	\$65.10	\$97.65	\$65.42	\$98.14	\$65.75	\$98.63
Motels – Each additional 100 cubic feet of water used	\$2.63	\$3.94	\$2.64	\$3.96	\$2.65	\$3.98
Industries with no industrial discharge	\$65.10	\$97.65	\$65.42	\$98.14	\$65.75	\$98.63
Industries with no industrial discharge. Each additional employee over three (3)	\$2.00	\$3.00	\$2.01	\$3.01	\$2.02	\$3.03

Section 3. **Effective Date.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect five days after its passage and publication of its summary as provided by law.

PASSED by the City Council of Othello, Washington, this 12th day of November, 2024.

	By:	
ATTEST:		Shawn R. Logan, Mayor
By: Tania Morelos, City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
By:Hillary Evans, City Attorney	_	
PASSED the 12 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2024 APPROVED the 12 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2021 PUBLISHED the	<u>24</u> —	